## The Bharat Scouts and Guides

**Creating Better India** 

Date

: 08th March, 2024

## **National Headquarters**

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To Circular No.: 38 / 2024

All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides,

**INDIAN UNION** 

SUB: NOTIFICATION- SLIGHT MODIFICATION IN THE APRO PART-1 OF THE BHARAT SCOUTS AND GUIDES.

Dear Sir/Madam,

The National Council of the Bharat Scouts and Guides in its meeting held on 27/11/2022 has approved slight modifications and amendments in APRO Part-1 of the Bharat Scouts and Guides and the same is applicable in the Association with immediate effect. The details are attached herewith.

The amendment will be incorporated in APRO Part-1 of the Bharat Scouts and Guides in our next reprinting of existing APRO Part-1 Book.

This is for your kind information and further communication at all level for immediate implementation of the aforesaid amended rules.

Thanking you,

Yours in Scouting,

(RAJ KUMAR KAUSHIK)
DIRECTOR

**ENCL.:- As above.** 

## Copy to:

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet
- 4. Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 5. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 6. The Director, DAV
- 7. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club